
 

 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and 
 

Commissioning 
 

Samantha Lawton 
 
Governance and Commissioning 
 

PO Box 1720  
 

Huddersfield 
 

 

HD1 9EL 
 

Tel: 01484 221000  
 

Please ask for: Andrea Woodside 
 

Email: governance.planning@kirklees.gov.uk 
 

Wednesday 2 July 2025 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
Dear Member 
 

District-Wide Planning Committee 
 

The District-Wide Planning Committee will meet in the Council Chamber - 
Town Hall, Huddersfield at 1.00 pm on Thursday 10 July 2025. 
 
(A coach will depart the Town Hall, at 11.30am to undertake Site Visits. The consideration 
of Planning Applications will commence at 1.00 pm in Huddersfield Town Hall.) 
 
This meeting will be webcast live and will be available to view via the Council’s website. 
 
The items which will be discussed are described in the agenda and there are reports 
attached which give more details. 
 
 

 
 

Samantha Lawton 
 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and Commissioning 
 
 
Kirklees Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting should 
inform the Chair/Clerk of their intentions prior to the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

The District-Wide Planning Committee:- 
 

 
When a Member of the District-Wide Planning Committee cannot attend the meeting, a 
member of the Substitutes Panel (below) may attend in their place in accordance with the 
provision of Council Procedure Rule 35(7). 
 

Substitutes Panel 
 
Conservative 
B Armer 
D Hall 
J Taylor 
C Holt 
M Thompson

Green 
K Allison 
A Cooper

Labour 
M Ahmed 
J Homewood 
B Addy 
M Crook 
J Rylah 
A Sewell 
H McCarthy 

Liberal 
Democrat 
A Munro 
A Pinnock 
C Burke 
J Lawson 
D Longstaff 
A Marchington 
A Robinson 
A Smith 

Community 
Alliance 
C Scott 
A Zaman 
A Anwar 

Kirklees 
Community 
Independents 
JD Lawson 
A Arshad 

 

Member 
Councillor Sheikh Ullah (Chair) 
Councillor Donna Bellamy 
Councillor Paola Antonia Davies 
Councillor Eric Firth 
Councillor Susan Lee-Richards 
Councillor Tony McGrath 
Councillor Paul Moore 
Councillor Mohan Sokhal 
Councillor Zahid Kahut 
 



 

 

 

Agenda 
Reports or Explanatory Notes Attached 

 

 
  Pages 

 

1:   Membership of the Committee 
 
To receive any apologies for absence or notice of substitutions.  

 
 

 

 

2:   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
To approve the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 13 
March 2025. 

 
 

1 - 2 

 

3:   Declaration of Interests and Lobbying 
 
Committee Members will advise (i) if there are any items on the 
Agenda upon which they have been lobbied and/or (ii) if there are 
any items on the Agenda in which they have a Disposable Pecuniary 
Interest, which would prevent them from participating in any 
discussion or vote on an item, or any other interests. 

 
 

3 - 4 

 

4:   Admission of the Public 
 
Most agenda items will be considered in public session, however, it 
shall be advised whether the Committee will consider any matters in 
private, by virtue of the reports containing information which falls 
within a category of exempt information as contained at Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
 

 

 

5:   Public Question Time 
 
To receive any public questions. 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 11, the period for the 
asking and answering of public questions shall not exceed 15 
minutes. 
 
Any questions must be submitted in writing at least three clear 
working days in advance of the meeting. 

 
 

 

 
 
 



 

 

6:   Deputations / Petitions 
 
To receive any public questions. 
  
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 11, the period for the 
asking and answering of public questions shall not exceed 15 
minutes. 
 
Any questions must be submitted in writing at least three clear 
working days in advance of the meeting. 

 
 

 

 

7:   Site Visit - Application No: 2023/92023 
 
Change of use from general industry B2 to storage and distribution 
B8 Z A Enterprises Ltd at 4 Marsh Gardens, Honley. 
 
Ward affected: Holme Valley North 
 
Contact: John Holmes, Planning Services  
 
(Estimated time of arrival at site – 11:45am) 

 
 

 

 

8:   Planning Applications 
 
The Planning Committee will consider the attached schedule of 
Planning Applications.     
 
Please note that any members of the public who wish to speak at the 
meeting must register to speak by 5.00pm (for phone requests) or 
11:59pm (for email requests) on Monday 7 July 2025. 
 
To register, please email andrea.woodside@kirklees.gov.uk or 
phone the Governance Team on 01484 221000 (ext 74993). 

 
 

5 - 6 

 

9:   Planning Application - Application No: 2023/92023 
 
Change of use from general industry B2 to storage and distribution 
B8 Z A Enterprises Ltd at 4 Marsh Gardens, Honley. 
 
Ward affected: Holme Valley North 
 
Contact: John Holmes, Planning Services  

 
 

7 - 22 

 

Planning Update 
 

 

An update report providing further information on matters raised after the publication of the 
agenda will be added to the online agenda prior to the meeting. 



 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Andrea Woodside  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

DISTRICT-WIDE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday 13th March 2025 
 
Present: Councillor Sheikh Ullah (Chair) 
 Councillor Donna Bellamy 

Councillor Paola Antonia Davies 
Councillor Eric Firth 
Councillor J D Lawson 
Councillor Susan Lee-Richards 
Councillor Tony McGrath 
Councillor Mohan Sokhal 

 
1 Membership of the Committee 

Councillor J D Lawson substituted for Councillor Arshad. 
 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 23 January 2025 be 
approved as a correct record.  
 

3 Declaration of Interests and Lobbying 
Councillor Ullah advised that he had been lobbied on Application 2024/92936. 
 
Councillor Lee-Richards declared an ‘other’ interest in Application 2024/92936 on 
that grounds that she had worked with the architect of the scheme on a community 
project. 
 

4 Admission of the Public 
It was noted that all agenda items would be considered in public session. 
 

5 Public Question Time 
No questions were asked. 
 

6 Deputations / Petitions 
No deputations or petitions were received. 
 

7 Site Visit - Planning Application No: 2024/92936 
Site visit undertaken.  
 

8 Site Visit - Planning Application No: 2022/93731 
Site visit undertaken. 
 

9 Planning Application - Application No: 2022/93731 
The Committee gave consideration to Application 2022/93731 – Partial demolition 
and alterations to convert public house to 4 residential units at the Woolpack Inn, 
Whitley Road, Dewsbury.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



District-Wide Planning Committee -  13 March 2025 
 

2 
 

Under the provision of Council Procedure Rule 37 the Committee received a 
representation from Ray Parker (applicant). 
 
RESOLVED – That authority be delegated to the Head of Planning and 
Development to approve the application, issue the decision notice and complete the 
list of conditions including matters relating to; 
 

- timescale for commencement of development 
- development to be completed in full accordance with plans 
- facing and roofing materials / stone walls in keeping with existing 
- reporting of any unexpected land contamination 
- boundary treatment 
- nothing to be planted / erected within two meters of access 
- parking surfacing and drainage 
- storage provision / collection 
- pre-demolition dusk emergence bat survey 

 
A recorded vote was taken in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 42(5) as 
follows: 
For: Councillors Bellamy, Davies, Firth, J D Lawson, Lee-Richards, McGrath, Sokhal 
and Ullah (8 votes) 
Against: (no votes) 
 

10 Planning Application - Application No: 2024/92936 
The Committee gave consideration to Application 2024/92936 – Erection of 
detached dwelling (within Conservation Area) at land adjacent to the Silent Woman 
Pub, Nabbs Lane, Slaithwaite.   
 
Under the provision of Council Procedure Rule 37 the Committee received a 
representation from Mark Lee (applicant’s agent). 
 
Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 36(3), the Sub-Committee received 
a representations from Councillor Addy and Councillors McLoughlin (local 
members). 
 
RESOLVED –  

1) That, contrary to the Officer’s recommendation, the application be approved, 
with conditions of approval delegated to Officers. 
 

2) That, pursuant to (1) above, the list of conditions shall include (i) a 
requirement for construction in natural stone and (ii) the provision of bat 
boxes.  

 
A recorded vote was taken in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 42(5) as 
follows: 
For: Councillors Bellamy, Davies, Firth, J D Lawson, Lee-Richards, McGrath and 
Sokhal (7 votes) 
Against: (no votes) 
Abstained: Councillor Ullah 
 

Page 2



 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS AND LOBBYING 

District Wide Planning Committee 

Name of Councillor 

Item in which 

you have an 

interest 

Type of interest (eg a  

disclosable pecuniary  

interest or an “Other  

Interest”) 

Does the nature of the interest require you to 

withdraw from the meeting while the item in which 

you have an interest is under consideration? [Y/N] 

Brief description 
of your interest 

        

        

LOBBYING 

Date Application/Page 

No. 
Lobbied By  

(Name of  

person) 

Applicant Objector Supporter Action taken / 

Advice given 

              

              

              

 

Signed:   ................................................................. Dated: 

P
age 3

A
genda Item

 3



NOTES 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

If you have any of the following pecuniary interests, they are your disclosable pecuniary interests under the new national rules. Any reference 
to spouse or civil partner includes any person with whom you are living as husband or wife, or as if they were your civil partner. 

Any employment, of
[...]
espects 

 
Recommendations made with respect to the applications brought before the 
Planning Committee have been made in accordance with the above requirements. 

Page 6



 

 
 
 
 
Report of the Head of Planning and Development 
 
DISTRICT-WIDE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Date: 10-Jul-2025 

Subject: Planning Application 2023/92023 Change of use from general industry 
B2 to storage and distribution B8 Z A Enterprises Ltd, 4, Marsh Gardens, 
Honley, Holmfirth, HD9 6AP 

 
APPLICANT 

M Zulqarneyn 

 
DATE VALID TARGET DATE EXTENSION EXPIRY DATE 

18-Jan-2024 14-Mar-2024 29-Jul-2025 

 

 
Please click the following link for guidance notes on public speaking at planning 
committees, including how to pre-register your intention to speak. 
 
Public speaking at committee link--------------------------------------------------------------------
----------------- 
LOCATION PLAN  

 

 
 
Map not to scale – for identification purposes only 
  

Originator: John Holmes 
 
Tel: 01484 221000 

Page 7

Agenda Item 9

http://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/pdf/public-speaking-committee.pdf


 
Electoral wards affected: Holme Valley North 
 
Ward Councillors consulted: No   
 
Public or private: Public 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 
DELEGATE approval of the application and the issuing of the decision notice to the 
Head of Planning and Development in order to complete the list of conditions including 
those contained within this report  
 

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION: 
 
1.1 This application is brought to committee at the request of Ward Councillor 

Donna Bellamy for the following reasons:  
 

‘Local concerns, particularly relating to the impact of commercial vehicle 
movements in a predominantly residential area. The proposed use could lead 
to highway safety issues and disruption due to the presence of larger delivery 
vehicles, which is especially concerning given the proximity to a local doctor’s 
surgery and the general residential character of the area. These concerns rela
[...]
t should fit in with and neither 
dominate nor have a detrimental impact on its surroundings and neighbouring 
properties.’ 

 

10.16 Paragraph 135 of the National Planning Policy Framework states that planning 
decisions should ensure that developments have a high standard of amenity 
for existing and future users. 

 

10.17 No external alterations are proposed to the building or wider area as part of the 
development to change the use of the site. As such, it is not considered that the 
development would give rise to any increased impacts of overbearing, 
overshadowing or overlooking towards neighbouring properties.  

 

10.18 As part of the assessment of this application, a formal consultation was 
undertaken with KC Environmental Health. Within their consultation response, 
KC Environmental Health officers set out that, upon any grant of approval, a 
condition should be imposed regarding the submission of a noise management 
plan.  

 

10.19 Whilst this planning application seeks retrospective planning permission for the 
change of use of the site, it is considered that, upon any grant of approval, the 
submission of a noise management plan could be conditioned, such that the 
condition specifies a timeframe within which the noise management plan needs 
to be submitted following determination.  

 

10.20 Any such condition would need to state that, within the timeframe set out in the 
condition, a noise management plan shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The condition would also set out that 
the noise management plan shall detail the control measures that will be taken 
to ensure that excessive noise does not arise from the deliveries/dispatches 
and the actions that will be taken to prevent a loss of amenity. The condition 
would also require that the approved noise management plan be implemented 
before use commences and retained thereafter.  

 

10.21 In addition, a condition restricting the hours of use is also recommended. The 
recommended restrictions would be that the use would not be open for 
Customers, Deliveries and Dispatches outside the hours of 0800hrs to 1800hrs 
Monday to Saturday and 1000hrs to 1600hrs Sunday and Bank Holidays.  

 

10.22 Weight is afforded to the realistic fall back for use of the site to be undertaken 
for a use falling within use class B2, potentially over a longer period of time 
each day. Taking account of this and with the inclusion of the aforementioned 
conditions, it is considered that the proposal would appropriately comply with 
the requirements of Policy LP24 and LP52 of the Kirklees Local Plan, Policy 2 
of the Holme Valley Neighbourhood Development Plan and Chapter 12 of the 
NPPF.  

Page 15



Highway issues 
 

10.23 Policies LP21 and LP22 of the Kirklees Local Plan relate to access and highway 
safety and are considered to be relevant to the consideration of this application. 
The Council’s adopted Highways Design Guide SPD, which seeks to ensure 
acceptable levels of off-street parking, is also relevant. 

 
10.24 This application seeks approval to the change of use from general industry B2 

to storage and distribution B8 at Z A Enterprises Ltd, 4, Marsh Gardens, Honley, 
Holmfirth. 

 
10.25 Within the covering letter submitted as part of this application the following is 

set out:  
 
‘This is a retrospective application. The site was previously an engineering 
business and then it was used as a bakery. It is now used by a business that 
sells household goods through the internet. Goods are delivered to the 
premises by wagons that visit the site two or three times a week, and then 
goods are delivered to the customers with five or six courier vans leaving the 
premises per day. The site has its own customer parking and a delivery bay to 
the front of the building.’  

 
10.26 The application form sets out that there are 12 off-street parking spaces and 2 

HGV parking spaces and 10 full time employees.  
 
10.27 As
[...]
ain unaffected, it is recommended 
that a condition be included upon any grant of permission requiring no external 
storage takes place. A further condition is also recommended to be attached 
requiring the marking out of the parking and turning areas outlined on the 
submitted drawing titled ‘Srigid & sdv vehicle tracking and parking’ (ref 
0001RevA).  

 
10.33 On the basis of the inclusion of the recommended conditions it is considered 

the impact of the change of use is not significantly greater than that of the lawful 
use of the site which can take place in any event and the proposal would 
appropriately accord with the aforementioned policies.  

 
 Other Matters 
 

Climate Change: 
 
10.34 On 12th November 2019, the Council adopted a target for achieving ‘net zero’ 

carbon emissions by 2038, with an accompanying carbon budget set by the 
Tyndall Centre for Climate Change Research. National Planning Policy 
includes a requirement to promote carbon reduction and enhance resilience to 
climate change through the planning system and these principles have been 
incorporated into the formulation of Local Plan policies. The Local Plan 
predates the declaration of a climate emergency and the net zero carbon 
target. However, it includes a series of policies, which are used to assess the 
suitability of planning applications in the context of climate change. When 
determining planning applications, the Council will use the relevant Local Plan 
policies and guidance documents to embed the climate change agenda.  

 
10.35 The proposal is for the change of use of an existing building. As part of the 

submission, a Climate Change Statement was included, which sets out various 
mitigation measures including low energy lighting and maximising thermal 
insulation levels in external walls, floor and roof wherever possible.  

 

10.36 Considering that the proposal is for the change of use of an existing building, it 
is considered that the proposed development would not
[...]
ens or surrounding roads and only two of 
the flats in Marsh Court were sent letters.  

 
10.49 Officer Response: The application was publicised in accordance with the 

Council’s Development Management Charter applicable at the time of publicity.  
 
11.0 CONCLUSION 

11.1 This application has been assessed against relevant policies in the 
development plan as listed in the policy section of the report, the National 
Planning Policy Framework and other material considerations.  

 
11.2 The National Planning Policy Framework has introduced a presumption in 

favour of sustainable development. The policies set out in the National Planning 
Policy Framework taken as a whole constitute the Government’s view of what 
sustainable development means in practice. 

 
11.3 It is considered that the development proposals accord with the development 

plan when assessed against policies in the National Planning Policy Framework 
and other material considerations. 

 

12.0 CONDITIONS (Summary list. Full wording of conditions including any 
amendments/additions to be delegated to the Head of Planning and 
Development) 

 
1.  Development be undertaken in accordance with the submitted details.  

 
2. Restriction that the use is storage and distribution and any offices are 
ancillary to that use.  

 
3. Hours of use are not permitted for customers, deliveries and dispatches 
outside the hours of:  

 
- 0800hrs to 1800hrs Monday to Saturday 
- 1000hrs to 1600hrs Sunday and Bank Holidays 

 
4. Noise Management Plan shall be submitted to, and approved by, the 
Local Planning Authority.  

 
5. No vehicle shall access the site in association with the use hereby 
approved that exceeds 3500kg.  

 
6. There shall be no external storage within the area outlined in red upon 
drawing (100)01 titled ‘Site Plan’.  
 

Page 20



7.  All vehicular parking and turning areas shown on submitted plan titled 
‘Srigid & sdv vehicle tracking and parking’ (ref: 0001revA) be marked out, 
provided and thereafter retained.  

 
FOOTNOTE: Bats 

 
Background Papers: 
 
Application and history files. 
https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/search-for-planning-

applications/detail.aspx?id=2023%2f92023 
 
Certificate of Ownership – Notice served on/ or Certificate A signed. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 21

https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/search-for-planning-applications/detail.aspx?id=2023%2f92023
https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/search-for-planning-applications/detail.aspx?id=2023%2f92023


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Declaration of Interests and Lobbying
	8 Planning Applications
	9 Planning Application - Application No: 2023/92023
	Subject: Planning Application 2023/92023 Change of use from general industry B2 to storage and distribution B8 Z A Enterprises Ltd, 4, Marsh Gardens, Honley, Holmfirth, HD9 6AP




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Andrea Woodside  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

DISTRICT-WIDE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday 10th July 2025 
 
Present: Councillor Sheikh Ullah (Chair) 
 Councillor Paola Antonia Davies 

Councillor Eric Firth 
Councillor Susan Lee-Richards 
Councillor Tony McGrath 
Councillor Paul Moore 
Councillor Mohan Sokhal 

  
Co-optees   
  
In attendance:   
   
  
Observers:   
   
  
Apologies: Councillor Donna Bellamy 
 

 
1 Membership of the Committee 

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor Bellamy. 
 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 March 2025 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

3 Declaration of Interests and Lobbying 
There were no declarations of interest or lobbying.  
 

4 Admission of the Public 
It was noted that all agenda items would be considered in public session. 
 

5 Public Question Time 
No questions were asked. 
 

6 Deputations / Petitions 
No deputations or petitions were received. 
 

7 Site Visit - Application No: 2023/92023 
Site visit undertaken. 
 

8 Planning Application - Application No: 2023/92023 



District-Wide Planning Committee -  10 July 2025 
 

2 
 

 
The Committee gave consideration to Application 2023/92023 – Change of use from 
general industry B2 to storage and distribution B8 Z A Enterprises Ltd at 4 Marsh 
Gardens, Honley.  
 
Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 36(3), the Sub-Committee received 
a representation from Councillor Bellamy (local member). 
 
Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 37, the Sub-Committee received a 
representation from Mrs J Woodage (local resident). 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1) That authority be delegated to the Head of Planning and Development to 
approve the application, issue the decision notice and complete the list of 
conditions including matters relating to;    
 
- Development to be undertaken in accordance with the submitted details.   
- Restriction that the use is storage and distribution and any offices are 

ancillary to that use.   
- Hours of use are not permitted for customers, deliveries and dispatches 

outside the hours of:  0800hrs to 1800hrs Monday to Saturday 1000hrs to 
1600hrs Sunday and Bank Holidays. 

- Noise Management Plan shall be submitted to, and approved by, the 
Local Planning Authority.   

- No vehicle shall access the site in association with the use hereby 
approved that exceeds 3500kg.   

- There shall be no external storage within the area outlined in red upon 
drawing (100)01 titled ‘Site Plan’.   

- All vehicular parking and turning areas shown on submitted plan titled 
‘Srigid & sdv vehicle tracking and parking’ (ref: 0001revA) be marked out, 
provided and thereafter retained.   

 
2) That an additional condition regarding vehicle movement be included to 

ensure the development has an acceptable impact upon the residential 
amenity of neighbouring occupiers, and in the interests of highway safety, 
and that the applicant be required to monitor the number of deliveries / 
collections, vehicle numbers per day, with a method of recording of vehicle 
movements at the site and storing of a log of movements which can be 
inspected by the LPA upon request.  

 
 
A Recorded Vote was taken in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 42 (5) as 
follows; 
For: Councillors Davies, Firth, Lee-Richards, McGrath, Moore, Sokhal and Ullah (7 
votes) 
Against: (no votes) 
 
 
 


